Introduced by	Thomas	Council Bill No	R 174-21
---------------	--------	-----------------	----------

A RESOLUTION

accepting the performance of VidWest under contract dated October 11, 2019 and relieving VidWest of any further contract obligations.

WHEREAS, in response to an RFP for services issued by the City, the City and VidWest entered into a contract for the provision of certain services on October 11, 2019 (the "Contract"); and

WHEREAS, VidWest has been unable to fulfill the terms of the Contract for services and has requested the City Council to relieve it from any further obligations under the terms and conditions of the Contract; and

WHEREAS, the City Council finds it in the best interest of the City to waive any additional services to be provided to VidWest under the Contract and desires to end the Contract with payment previously expended in full satisfaction for all prior services performed as of the date of termination; provided as a condition precedent that, if VidWest is not awarded a contract to perform similar services during FY 2022, it shall return all equipment loaned to it (Exhibit B of the Contract) along with any equipment purchased with funds provided by the City pursuant to the Contract;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF COLUMBIA, MISSOURI, AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. The City Council hereby accepts the performance of VidWest under the Contract and directs the City Manager not to pursue any additional performance requirements from VidWest to satisfy the terms and conditions of the Contract other than the return of equipment loaned to VidWest or the return of any equipment purchased with funds provided by the City as set forth above.

ADOPTED this <u>\str</u> day of	November, 2021.
ATTEST:	
Old .	R.S.
City Clerk	Mayor and Presiding Officer
APPROVED AS TO FORM:	

City Counselor